any of the provisions of Sections 17-17-1 through 17-17-47, or any172

rule or regulation or written order of the commission in pursuance173

thereof, or any condition or limitation of a permit, shall be174

subject to a civil penalty of not more than Twenty-five Thousand175

Dollars ($25,000.00) for each violation, such penalty to be176

assessed and levied by the commission after a hearing.  Appeals177

from the imposition of the civil penalty may be taken to the178

chancery court in the same manner as appeals from orders of the179

commission.

[...]

(5)  Any person who knowingly violates any provision of this233

chapter or violates any order issued by the commission under the234

authority of this chapter shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a235

misdemeanor and shall be subject to a fine of not more than236

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for each day of237

violation or to imprisonment not to exceed one (1) year, or both.238

Each day's violation shall constitute a separate offense.239

(6)  All fines, penalties and other sums recovered or240

collected by the commission for and in behalf of the state under241